

#### **Department of Public Works**

Engineering Regulatory & Analytics 201 W. Colfax Avenue, Dept. 507 Denver, CO 80202 720-865-3001 www.denvergov.org/survey

## REQUEST FOR ORDINANCE TO RELINQUISH EASEMENT

TO:

Caroline Martin, City Attorney's Office

FROM:

Robert J. Dunganson, P.E.

Manager 2, Development Engineering Services

PROJECT NO:

2016-RELINQ-0000023

DATE:

October 10, 2016

SUBJECT:

Request for an Ordinance to relinquish certain easements established in the Permanent Easement Agreement with recordation number 2013058875. Located at 4101 E. Hampden.

It is requested that the above subject item be placed on the next available Mayor Council Agenda.

This office has investigated the request of Sam Nishek, dated August 16, 2016 on behalf of First Universalist Church for the relinquishment of said easements.

This matter has been checked by this office and has been coordinated with Asset Management; Comcast; the City Councilperson; CPD: Planning Services; Historic Preservation/Landmark; Denver Water; Denver Fire Department; City Forestry; Parks and Recreation; Engineering, Regulatory, and Analytics Transportation and Wastewater; Public Works: Construction Engineering; Public Works – Policy and Planning; Metro Wastewater Reclamation District; Survey; CenturyLink; and Xcel Energy, all of whom have returned our questionnaires indicating their agreement.

As a result of the investigations, it has been determined that there is no objection to relinquishing the subject easement.

Therefore, you are requested to initiate Council action to relinquish the easements in the following described area(s):

### INSERT PARCEL DESCRIPTION 2016-RELINQ-0000023-001 HERE

A map of the area and a copy of the document creating the easement are attached.

RJD:cs

cc:

City Councilperson & Aides
City Council Staff – Shelley Smith
Department of Law – Brent Eisen
Department of Law – Shaun Sullivan
Public Works, Manager's Office – Alba Castro
Public Works, Legislative Services – Angela Casias
Public Works, Survey – Paul Rogalla

# ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to Angela Casias

at angela.casias@DenverGov.org by 12:00 pm on Monday.

\*All fields must be completed.\*

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing.

												Dat	te of Re	equest:	Octob	er 10, 2016
Please mark one:			:	⊠ Bill Reque	est	or	1	Res	olution	Reques	st					
1.	1. Has your agency submitted this request in the last 12 months?															
☐ Yes																
	If	yes, p	lease ex	olain:												
2.	- that ca	learly		s the type of req	ntence <u>description</u> – please include <u>name of company or contractor</u> and <u>contract control number</u> request: grant acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, quish certain easements established in the Permanent Easement Agreement with recordation											
				ance to relinquis Located at 410			its e	establishe	ed in the	e Perma	nent Ea	sement	Agreer	nent w	ith reco	rdation
3.	Reques	ting	Agency:	Public Works -	- Right of	Way Ser	rvic	ices – Eng	gineerin	ng, Regi	ulatory,	and An	alytics			
4.	Contact Person: (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution.)  Name: Chaunda Sinn Phone: 720-865-3036 Email: chaunda.sinn@gmail.com															
5.	<ul> <li>Contact Person: (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution who will present the item at Mayor-Council and who will be available for first and second reading, if necessary.)</li> <li>Name: Angela Casias</li> <li>Phone: 720-913-8529</li> <li>Email: Angela.Casias@denvergov.org</li> </ul>															
6.	Genera	l des	cription	background of	proposed	d ordina	nce	e includi	ng con	tract sc	ope of	work if	applic	able:		
				<b>lowing fields:</b> (1 blease do not lea			nay	y result ii	ı a dela	ıy in pro	ocessing	. If a fi	eld is n	ot appi	licable, j	please
	a.	Cor	tract C	ontrol Number:	N/A											
	b.	Cor	tract To	erm: N/A												
	c.	Loc	ation: 4	101 E. Hampder	Ave.											
	d.			uncil District:	Distric	t 4, Kend	dra	Black								
	e.		efits:	N/A												
	f.	Cor	itract A	nount (indicate	amended	d amoun	nt a	and new	contrac	ct total)	): N/A					
7.	Is there Please			ersy surroundi	ng this or	dinance	? (0	Groups of	r indivi	iduals w	vho may	have c	oncern.	s about	t it?)	
	None.															
_					To be co	ompleted	d by	y Mayor'	s Legisl	lative Te	eam:	1				
SIF	SIRE Tracking Number:							Date Entered:								

Right-of-Way Engineering Services Engineering, Regulatory & Analytics Office

> 201 W Colfax Ave, Dept. 507 Denver, CO 80202 720-865-3003 www.denvergov.org



# EASEMENT RELINQUISHMENT EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Project Title: 2016-RELINQ-0000023 - First Universalist Church 4101 E Hampden Ave

Owner name: First Universalist Church

**Description of Proposed Project:** Request for an Ordinance to relinquish certain easements established in the Permanent Easement Agreement with recordation number 2013058875. Located at 4101 E. Hampden.

**Explanation of why the public right-of-way must be utilized to accomplish the proposed project:** For future redevelopment.

**Background:** This easement relinquishment is related to the vacation with project number: 2016-VACA-0000023 - First Universalist Church 4101 E Hampden Ave

**Location Map:** 



## **LEGAL DESCRIPTION:**

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO, SAID PARCEL BEING KNOW AS LANDS DESCRIBED AT RECEPTION NO. 2013058875 RECORDED ON APRIL 25, 2013 AND FILED IN THE DENVER COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER'S OFFICE.

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF COLORADO, DO HEREBY STATE THAT THIS EXHIBIT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

FOR AND

09/09/16

RECISION SURVEY & MAPPING, INC.

FILE: 4101 E HAMPDEN.dwg

